## Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

| SUBMISSION TYPE:  |  | NEW ASSIGNMENT                         |                                    |  |
|---|--|--|------------------------------------|--|
| NATURE OF CONVEYA   | ASSIGNMENT   |  |                                    |  |
| CONVEYING PARTY DA  | ATA  |  |                                    |  |
|   |  | Name                                   | Execution Date                     |  |
| Michael J. Quinn  |  |  | 02/08/2008                         |  |
| Brian R. Williams   |  |  | 02/08/2008                         |  |
| Anne Clare Moser  |  |  | 02/02/2008                         |  |
| Scott Belliveau 01/29/2008  |  |  | 01/29/2008                         |  |
| RECEIVING PARTY DAT   | ГА   |  |                                    |  |
| Name:   | Water Pik, Inc.  |  |                                    |  |
| Street Address: 1   | 1730 East Prospect Road  |  |                                    |  |
| City: F   | Fort Collins   |  |                                    |  |
| State/Country: C  | COLORADO   |  |                                    |  |
| Postal Code: 8  | 80553-0001   |  |                                    |  |
| Property Type Application Number: 29299   |  | Numb<br>29299235                       | ber                                |  |
| CORRESPONDENCE D.<br>Fax Number:<br><i>Correspondence will be a</i><br>Phone:<br>Email:<br>Correspondent Name:<br>Address Line 1:<br>Address Line 2:<br>Address Line 4: | (303)629-<br><i>sent via US M</i><br>303-629-3<br>asaro.elis:<br>S. Craig H<br>370 Sever<br>Republic F | fail when the fax attempt is unsuccess | sful.                              |  |
| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:   |  | 189807/US                              | 189807/US                          |  |
| NAME OF SUBMITTER:  |  | Elissa Asaro fbo S. Craig Hem          | Elissa Asaro fbo S. Craig Hemenway |  |
| Total Attachments: 5  |  |  |                                    |  |

REEL: 020514 FRAME: 0644

500465133

source=Executed Assignment (189807US)#page1.tif source=Executed Assignment (189807US)#page2.tif source=Executed Assignment (189807US)#page3.tif source=Executed Assignment (189807US)#page4.tif source=Executed Assignment (189807US)#page5.tif

## ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we, Michael J. Quinn, residing at 1425 Redwood Drive, Windsor, Colorado 80550, Brian R. Williams, residing at 151 Fulbright Lane, Schaumburg, Illinois 60194, Anne Clare Moser, residing at 3852 West Wrightwood Avenue, Floor 2, Chicago, Illinois 60647 and Scott Belliveau, residing at 22849 Weinhold Drive, Plainfield, Illinois 60585 (hereinafter, individually and collectively the "Assignor"), have made a certain original and ornamental design relating to a hand shower, for which we have made application for Design Letters Patent in the United States ("U.S."), titled "Hand Shower," which can be identified in the United States P atent and Trademark Office ("USPTO") by Application No. 29/299,235, filed on December 20, 2007 (the "Design Application") with attorney docket no. 189807/US; and

WHEREAS, Assignor desires to assign any and all right, title and interest to said Design Application, and any continuation, con tinuation-in-part, divisional, international, foreign, regional and convention applications corresponding thereto, and any and all Design Letters Patent of the United States and countries and regions foreign thereto which may grant or have granted thereto or be lodged in relation thereto, any reissue or reexamination thereof or to be obtained therefor, any renewals, or substitutes thereof, and any and all priority rights or priority claims, International Convention rights, any and all rights to collect past damages for infringement of any and all Letters Patent of the United States and countries and regions foreign thereto which may be published, which may grant, or have granted thereto or be lodged in relation thereto, and other benefits accruing to or to accrue to Assignor with respect to the filing of app lications for patents or securing of patents in the United States and countries foreign thereto (the "Patent Rights");

WHEREAS, Water Pik, Inc., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware, and having its principal place of business at 1730 East Prospect Road, Fort Collins, Colorado 80553-0001 (the "Assignee"), desires to acquire any and all, right, title, and interest of Assignor in and to the design(s), the Patent Rights, and in, to, and und er any and all Design Letters Patent to be obtained therefor;

NOW THEREFORE, for the sum of \$1.00 and oth er good and valuable consideration to Assignor in hand paid, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor has sold, assigned, and transfer and by these presents does hereby sell, assign and transfer to the said Assignee, and said Assignee's legal representatives, successors and assigns, any and all of the entire right, title and interest in and to the design, Patent Rights, and any and all Design Letters Patent to be obtained therefor;

UPON SAID CONSIDERATION, the Assignor hereby covenants and agrees with the said Assignee that it will not execute any writing or do any act whatsoever conflicting with these presents, and that it will, at any time upon request, without further or additional consideration, but at the expense of the said Assignee, execute such addit ional assignments and other writings and do such additional acts as said Assignee may deem necessary or desirable to perfect the Assignee's enjoyment of this grant, and render all necessary assistance in making application for and obtaining original, continuations, continuations-in-part, continuing prosecutions, divisionals, renewals, reissues, reexamined or extended Letter's Patent of the United States, or of any and all for eign countries, on said Patent Rights, and execute confirmatory assignments or acknowledgments of this assignment as necessary for full enjoyment of the Patent Rights and for recording in foreign patent offices, and in enforcing any rights or choses in action accruing as a result of such Patent Rights, by giving testimony in any proceedings or transactions involving such Patent Rights, and by executing preliminary

PATENT REEL: 020514 FRAME: 0646 statements and other affidavits, it being under stood that the foregoing covenant and ag reement shall bind, and inure to the benefit of, the assigns and legal representatives of both parties;

UPON SAID CONSIDERATION, Assignor represents and warrants that Assignor has the right, title, and authority to execute this Assignment and to convey any and all right, title, and interest in the Patent Rights, and that Assignor has not conveyed nor will convey hereafter all or part of the Patent Rights to a third party;

ASSIGNOR HEREBY AUTHORIZES said Assignee, its successors, and assigns, or anyone it may properly designate, to apply for Letters Patent in the U.S. and any and all foreign countries and regions, in its own name if desi red, and additionally to claim priority to the filing date of the Design Application and otherwise take advantage of the provisions of any international conventions.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Assignor hereunto has executed this Assignment upon the date indicated below.

2/8/2008 Date: COLORADO STATE OF COUNTY OF

By: Muchael ( Michael J. Quinn

On this  $\mathcal{B}$ day of FEBRUARY, 2008, before me a Notary Public in and for said county, personally appeared Michael J. Quinn who executed the foregoing instrument and acknowledged that he signed, sealed and delivered the same instrument as a free and voluntary act for the purposes and considerations therein expressed.

(SESHURLEY M. MEYERS NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF COLORADO

Meyer Notary Public

My Commission Expires 08/22/2008

My commission expires:

PATENT REEL: 020514 FRAME: 0647 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Assignor hereunto has executed this Assignment upon the date indicated below.

/

| Date: <u>2-8-08</u>  | By: Brian R. Williams                        |
|--|--|
| STATE OF <u>Colorado</u>   |  |
| ) ss.<br>COUNTY OF_ <u>LARIACR</u> )   |  |
| On this <u>B</u> day of <u>FEBRUARY</u><br>said county personally appeared Brian B Willi | , 2008, before me a Notary Public in and for |

said county, personally appeared Brian R. Williams who executed the foregoing instrum ent and acknowledged that he signed, sealed and de livered the same instrument as a free and voluntary act for the purposes and considerations therein expressed.

TS SHIRLEY M. MEYERS NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF COLORADO My Commission Expires 08/22/2008 My commission expires:

<u>Akulu Mayew</u> Notary Public 9/22/2008

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Assignor hereunto has executed this Assignment upon the date indicated below.

| Date: 2.2.08  | Ву             |  |              |
|---|----------------|--|--------------|
|   |                | Anne Clare Moser                               |              |
| STATE OF TIL NOIS   | _)             |  |              |
| COUNTY OF Gar   | ) ss.<br>_)    |  |              |
| On this <u>معر</u> ف day of <u>لا لمعرف</u><br>said county, personally appeared An<br>acknowledged that he signed, sealed<br>act for the purposes and consideration | and de livered | d the same instrument as a free a              | su ument and |
| (SEAL) "OFFICIAL SEAL"<br>DAVID P. JOHNSON<br>Notary Public, State of Illing<br>My Commission Expires July 12,<br>My Commission Expires July 12,                    | 1<br>is        | Notary Public                                  |              |
| My commission expires:  | Tuy 12.        | <u>2008                                   </u> |              |

3 of 5

PATENT REEL: 020514 FRAME: 0648 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Assignor hereunto has executed this Assignment upon the date indicated below.

| Date:                        | 29              | 09  | By: Scott Bellive                      | eau                     | all                               | <b>_</b>         |
|------------------------------|-----------------|---|--|-------------------------|-----------------------------------|------------------|
| STATE OF                     | 11.N            | ais )                                     |  |                         |                                   |                  |
| COUNTY OF                    | DOK             | ) SS.<br>)                                |  |                         |                                   |                  |
| _On this<br>said county, per | 2014<br>sonally | day of <u>TANUAM</u><br>appeared Scott Be | /, 2008, before<br>liveau who executed | me a Nota<br>the forego | ary Public in a<br>ing instrum er | nd for<br>It and |

said county, personally appeared Scott Belliveau who executed the foregoing instrum ent and acknowledged that he signed, sealed and de livered the same instrument as a free and voluntary act for the purposes and considerations therein expressed.

| "OFFICIAL SEAL"<br>DAVID P. JOHNSON<br>Notary Public, State of Illinois | Rightim       |  |
|---|---------------|--|
| My Commission Expires July 12, 2008                                     | Notary Public |  |
| My commission expires: JJLY /L,   | 2008          |  |
|   |               |  |

.

## ACCEPTANCE OF ASSIGNMENT

The Assignee hereby acknow ledges and accepts the for egoing assignment of rights by Assignor.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, the Assignee, by its undersigned officer, confirms its acceptance on the date and in the place set for th below.

Water Pik, Inc.

| Date: 2/B , 2008 By: <u>Hennet</u> A. HAIR<br>Name: <u>BernetH A. HAIR</u><br>Title: V. P. ENGINEERING  |
|---|
| STATE OF  |
| COUNTY OF LARIMER   |
| On this $\underline{B}^{\mathcal{H}}_{\mathcal{H}}$ day of $\underline{FeBPURRN}_{\mathcal{H}}$ , 2008, before me a Notary Public in and for said county, personally appeared $\underline{Semath}^{\mathcal{H}} + \underline{H}_{\mathcal{H}} + \underline{H}_{\mathcal{H}}$ , the above-mentioned representative of the Assignee, Water Pik, Inc., who executed the foregoing patent Assignment, and represented and acknowledged that he/she had the requisite corporate authority to execute and accept this patent Assignment and the same was executed as a free act and deed. |
| (SEAL) <sup>SHIRLEY M. MEYERS</sup><br>NOTARY PUBLIC  |
| STATE OF COLORADO<br>My Commission Expires 08/22/2008 Notary Public Notary Public   |
| My commission expires: $\frac{2/32/2008}{2}$  |



PATENT REEL: 020514 FRAME: 0650

**RECORDED: 02/15/2008**